PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7393985

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES ANTHONY STEFATER III	06/15/2022
TOMASZ PAWEL STRYJEWSKI	06/15/2022
SAMEER SABIR	06/15/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRIXTON BIOSCIENCES, INC.	
Street Address:	1 MIFFLIN PLACE	
Internal Address:	SUITE# 320	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02138	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17439749

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)230-8888

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-295-6498

Email: alice.castro@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: WILMERHALE

Address Line 1: 7 WORLD TRADE CENTER Address Line 2: 250 GREENWICH STREET Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2216890.129 US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALICE CASTRO
SIGNATURE:	/Alice Castro/
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=2216890-129 US2 Executed Inventors to Brixton Assignment#page1.tif source=2216890-129 US2 Executed Inventors to Brixton Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 060267 FRAME: 0978 507347063

source=2216890-129_US2_Executed_Inventors_to_Brixton_Assignment#page3.tif source=2216890-129_US2_Executed_Inventors_to_Brixton_Assignment#page4.tif source=2216890-129_US2_Executed_Inventors_to_Brixton_Assignment#page5.tif source=2216890-129_US2_Executed_Inventors_to_Brixton_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 060267 FRAME: 0979

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

James Anthony STEFATER, III residing at 166 Gold Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02127:

Tomasz Pawel STRYJEWSKI residing at 14 Bonner Avenue, Somerville, Massachusetts 02143:

Sameer SABIR residing at 9 Wollaston Avenue, Arlington, Massachusetts 02476

(hereinafter collectively "ASSIGNORS"), have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled:

"METHODS OF ALLEVIATING SYMPTOMS OF OCULAR SURFACE DISCOMFORT USING MEDICAL ICE SLURRY"

- (a) U which is being filed herewith in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;
- (b) Which was filed as U.S. Patent Application No. 17/439749 on September 15, 2021, and as U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 63/000922 on March 27, 2020;
- (c) ☑ which was filed as International Patent Application No. PCT/US2021/024514 on March 26, 2021, designating the United States; and

WHEREAS, Brixton Biosciences, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 1 Mifflin Place, Suite # 320, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said applications and any and all patents that may issue therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, and any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefor, including the right to sue for past infringement and obtain past damages, and in and to said applications, including any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, and any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries that may issue therefrom, such right, title, and interest including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for said invention in the name of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention, and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries;

ASSIGNORS also do hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned, and that they have not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

ĭ

ACTIVEUS 195121110v.1

ASSIGNORS also do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said applications, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned;

ASSIGNORS also do hereby agree to, at any time, upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, execute and deliver any and all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the entire right, title, and interest in said applications, including any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, and any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries that may issue therefrom to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and generally do everything possible to vest the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives;

This ASSIGNMENT is effective as of March 27, 2020 .

Clistzz Date

Witness:

6/15/2022 Date

3

06/15/2022	
Date	Tomasz Pawei Stryjewski
Witness:	Anida forty
Date 06/15/2022	ANIBA SAHIMOVIC

06/15/2022	
Date	Savreer Sabir
Witness: 06 15 2022	Amis
Date	ANIDA SAHHOTOVIC

ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment. Brixton Biosciences, Inc. Date: 06/15/2022 Signature: Name: PRESIDENT

6

ACTIVEUS 195121110v.1

RECORDED: 06/21/2022

Title:

PATENT REEL: 060267 FRAME: 0985